

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 5550-5559
OF 2016**

**KERALA STATE BEVERAGES
(M & M) CORP. LTD.**

...Petitioners

Versus

P.P. SURESH & ORS. ETC. ETC.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05th July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of operation of the impugned judgment.”

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 19.7.2016 through registered A.D. post. Service position is as under:

SLP (C) No. 5550/2016

It is submitted that there are four respondents. A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notices have been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4.

SLP (C) No. 5551/2016

It is submitted that there are 15 respondents. A.D. card have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 10, 12, 14 and 15 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notices have been received from Respondent Nos. 11 and 13 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 11 and 13.

...2/-

SLP (C) No. 5552/2016

It is submitted that there are 20 respondents. A.D. card have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 to 12, 14, 16, 19 and 20 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notices have been received from Respondent Nos. 8, 13, 15, 17 and 18 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 8, 13, 15, 17 and 18.

SLP (C) No. 5553/2016

It is submitted that there are two respondents. A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing show cause notices has been received from Respondent No. 1 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 1.

SLP (C) No. 5554/2016

It is submitted that there are six respondents. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far. A.D. cards have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 5555/2016

It is submitted that there are three respondents. A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

...3/-

SLP (C) No. 5556/2016

It is submitted that there are 9 respondents. Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 but has not filed counter affidavit so far. A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 4, 5, 7 and 9 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 3, 6 and 8 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 3, 6 and 8.

SLP (C) No. 5557/2016

It is submitted that there are 78 respondents. A.D. cards have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, 5 to 9, 11 to 12, 14 to 17, 19, 21 to 25, 29 to 35, 38, 40, 42 to 49, 51, 53, 55 to 57, 59 to 62, 66 to 68, 71, 73 and 78 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 4, 10, 13, 18, 20, 26 to 28, 36 to 37, 39, 41, 50, 52, 54, 58, 63 to 65, 69 to 70, 72 and 74 to 77 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 4, 10, 13, 18, 20, 26 to 28, 36 to 37, 39, 41, 50, 52, 54, 58, 63 to 65, 69 to 70, 72 and 74 to 77.

SLP (C) No. 5558/2016

It is submitted that there are 7 respondents. A.D. card have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 3, 5, 6 and 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4.

SLP (C) No. 5559/2016

It is submitted that there are Four respondents. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved cover containing show cause notices have been received back from Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

Dated this the 07th September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate(Supreme Court Bar Association).
2. Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv. (103, New Lawyers Chambers)
3. Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv. (Bar Association)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as3